6 839 629 7 266 776
Subordinated liabilities 29 225 683 219 516

7 065 312 7 486 292
Equity
Called up share capital 30 119 119
Share premium 393 267 393 823
Treasury shares 31 (21 656) (16 783)
Other reserves 51 928 41 312
Profit and loss account 210 959 65 282
Shareholders' equity excluding minority interests 634 617 483 753
Minority interests 32 139 635 1 399
-Perpetual preferred securities issued by subsidiaries 139 402 -
-Other 233 1 399
Total equity 774 252 485 152

Total liabilities and shareholders'  equity 7 839 564 7 971 444

The directors approved the financial statements on 16 June 2006

S Koseff
Chief Executive Officer

Statement of changes in equity
47

£'000 Share Share Treasury Capital Available Foreign Profit Share- Minority Total
capital premium shares reserve for sale currency and loss holders' interests share-

account account reserve reserves account equity holders'
excluding equity
minority
interests

At 31 March 2004 -
restated for prior year
adjustments 119 393 823 -   12 006 -   -   87 221 493 169 13 616 506 785
At 31 March 2004 - as
previously reported 119 393 823 -   12 006 - 6 279 61 174 473 401 -   473 401
Reclassifications
IAS 21 - foreign currency
(IFRS 1 election) -   -   -   -   -   (6 279) 6 279 -   -   -
Minority interests included

within reconciliation of
reserves -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   13 616 13 616

Remeasurements
IFRS 2 - share based
payments -   -   -   -   -   -   (158) (158) -   (158)
IAS 10 - events after
balance sheet date -   -   -   -   -   -   20 166 20 166 -   20 166
IAS 12 - income taxes -   -   -   -   -   -   82 82 -   82
IAS 17 - leases  -   -   -   -   -   -   (33) (33) -   (33)
IAS 19 - employee benefits  -   -   -   -   -   -   (140) (140) -   (140)
IAS 27/28/31 -
consolidations, associates
and joint ventures -   -   -   -   -   -   (149) (149) -   (149)
Movements in reserves
1 April 2004
- 31 March 2005
Foreign currency
adjustments -   -   -   (27) -   (3 906) -   (3 933) -   (3 933)
Profit for the year -   -   -   -   -   -   39 513 39 513 808 40 321
Decrease in pension fund
deficit -   -   -   -   -   -   2 370 2 370 -   2 370
Total recognised gains and
losses for the year -   -   -   (27) -   (3 906) 41 883 37 950 808 38 758
Share based payments
adjustments -   -   1 570 -   -   - 2 341 3 911 -   3 911
Dividends paid to ordinary
shareholders -   -   -   -   -   -   (32 847) (32 847) -   (32 847)
Share issue expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Purchase of treasury shares -   -   (18 353) (77) -   -   -   (18 430) -   (18 430)
Transfer from capital reserves -   -   -   33 316 -   -   (33 316) -   -   -
Movement on minorities on
disposals and acquisitions -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (13 025) (13 025)

Restated at 31 March 2005  119 393 823 (16 783) 45 218 -   (3 906) 65 282 483 753 1 399 485 152

IAS 32/39 - financial
instruments -   -   (7 547) 1 680 8 695 -   10 395 13 223 (1 194) 12 029

Restated at 1 April 2005 119 393 823 (24 330) 46 898 8 695 (3 906) 75 677 496 976 205 497 181

Statement of changes in equity (continued)
48

£'000 Share Share Treasury Capital Available Foreign Profit Share- Minority Total
capital premium shares reserve for sale currency and loss holders' interests share-

account account reserve reserves account equity holders'
excluding equity
minority
interests

Movements in reserves
1 April 2005
- 31 March 2006
Fair value movements on
available for sale assets -   -   -   -   (2 713) - - (2 713) - (2 713)
Decrease in pension fund
deficit -   -   -   -   -   -   2 035 2 035 - 2 035
Foreign currency adjustments -   -   -   -   -   1 419 -   1 419 17 1 436
Net gains and losses
recognised directly in equity -   -   -   -   (2 713) 1 419 2 035 741 17 758
Profit for the year -   -   -   -   -   -   157 485 157 485 6 893 164 378
Total recognised gains and
losses for the year -   -   -   -   (2 713) 1 419 159 520 158 226 6 910 165 136
Share based payments
adjustments -   -   4 334 -   -   -   5 791 10 125 - 10 125
Dividends paid to ordinary
shareholders -   -   -   -   -   -   (28 544) (28 544) - (28 544)
Issue of equity by subsidiaries -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   132 520 132 520
Share issue expenses -   (556) -   -   -   -   -   (556) -   (556)
Purchase of treasury shares -   -   (1 660) 50 -   -   -   (1 610) -   (1 610)
Transfer from capital reserves -   -   -   1 485 -   -   (1 485) -   -   -

At 31 March 2006 119 393 267 (21 656) 48 433 5 982 (2 487) 210 959 634 617 139 635 774 252

Notes to the financial statements
49

1.Accounting policies

Basis of presentation

Under the contractual arrangements implementing the Dual
Listed Companies (DLC) structure, Investec plc and Investec
Limited, the latter a company incorporated in South Africa,
effectively form a single economic enterprise, in which the
economic and voting rights of shareholders are equalised. In
accordance with this structure the appropriate presentation
under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) is
achieved by combining the results and the financial position of
both companies using merger accounting principles. Those

[…]

175 360 - - - - - - 13 218

- - - - - - - - -
- - 1 240 - (320) - 3 297 - 31 277

2 640 - - - - - - - 683 680
1 101 - - - - 797 - - 19 155

- 10 426 - - - - - - 140 785
- - - - - - - - 1 294
- - - - - - - - -

3 979 10 786 1 240 - (320) 797 3 297 - 7 971 444

206 - - - - - - - 856 551
- - - - - - - - 2 954 037
- - - - - - - - 647 498

410 - - - 61 - - - 18 199
- - - - (211) - - - 21

1 362 - 686 (14 648)  - 1 176 - - 2 663 427
- - - - - - - - 116 052
- - - - - - 3 437 - 10 991

1 978 - 686 (14 648) (150) 1 176 3 437 - 7 266 776

- - - - - - - - 219 516
- - - - - - - - 1 399
- - - - - - - - 119

77 - - - - - - - 393 823
- - - - - - - - (16 783)

(77) - - - 323 - - (1 142) 41 312
2 001 10 786 554 14 648 (493) (379) (140) 1 142 65 282
2 001 10 786 554 14 648 (170) (379) (140) - 483 753

2 001 10 786 554 14 648 (170) (379) (140) - 704 668

3 979 10 786 1 240 - (320) 797 3 297 - 7 971 444

Notes to the financial statements
100

Consolidated balance sheet

IFRS adjustments
At 1 April 2005 IFRS Reclassifications Remeasurements Restated at
£’000 restated at  arising on IAS 18 /39 IAS 32/39 1 April

31 March adoption of effective financial 2005
2005 IAS 32/39 yield instruments

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 10 319 - - - 10 319
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 142 182 (142 182) - - -
Loans and advances to banks 2 275 875 (1 356 616) 7 32 249 951 515
Cash equivalent advances to customers - 52 - - 52
Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral
on securities borrowed - 2 157 401 - - 2 157 401
Trading securities - 302 990 - 417 303 407
Derivative financial instruments - 103 000 - 25 015 128 015
Investment securities - 1 268 740 45 (168 435) 1 100 350
Loans and advances to customers 3 225 100 (800 834) 1 612 232 102 2 657 980
Debt securities 1 146 052 (1 146 052) - - -
Equity shares 282 507 (282 507) - - -
Interests in associated undertakings 13 218 - - - 13 218
Other participating interests - - - - -
Deferred taxation asset 31 277 - 300 (3 216) 28 361
Other assets 683 680 (103 942) (543) (41 605) 537 590
Property and equipment 19 155 - - - 19 155
Goodwill 140 785 - - - 140 785
Intangible assets 1 294 - - - 1 294
Prepayments and accrued income - - - - -

7 971 444 50 1 421 76 527 8 049 442

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 856 551 (45 421) - 2 438 813 568
Derivative financial instruments - 34 300 - 62 926 97 226
Other trading liabilities - 1 737 758 - - 1 737 758
Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on
securities lent - 337 407 - - 337 407
Customer accounts 2 954 037 (296 385) - 10 789 2 668 441
Debt securities in issue 647 498 - - 1 766 649 264
Current taxation liabilities 18 199 - - - 18 199
Deferred taxation liabilities 21 - 222 1 529 1 772
Other liabilities 2 663 427 (1 651 557) 5 013 (21 444) 995 439
Accruals and deferred income 116 052 (116 052) - - -
Pension fund liabilities 10 991 - - - 10 991

7 266 776 50 5 235 58 004 7 330 065
Subordinated liabilities - 219 516 - 2 680 222 196

7 266 776 219 566 5 235 60 684 7 552 261

Capital resources
Subordinated liabilities 219 516 (219 516) - - -
Minority interests-equity 1 399 - - (1 194) 205
Called up share capital 119 - - - 119
Share premium account 393 823 - - - 393 823
Treasury shares (16 783) - - (7 547) (24 330)
Other reserves  41 312 - - 10 375 51 687
Profit and loss account  65 282 - (3 814) 14 209 75 677
Shareholders' funds  483 753 - (3 814) 17 037 496 976

704 668 (219 516) (3 814) 15 843 497 181

7 971 444 50 1 421 76 527 8 049 442

42.Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

101

Actual
IFRS

restated

237 341
(170 574)

66 767

-

262 596
(19 204)
35 968

159
255

279 774

346 541

(4 604)
341 937

(262 828)

(4 473)

74 636
(10 298)
64 338

(6 207)
58 131

(17 810)

40 321

808

39 513
40 321

IAS 17
leases

-
-
-

-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-

-
-

(157)

(95)

(252)
-

(252)

-
(252)

-

(252)

-

(252)
(252)

IAS 12
income
taxes

-
-
-

-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-

-
-
-

-

-
-
-

-
-

413

413

-

413
413

IAS 27, 28,
31 & SIC

12
associates